## RESOLUTION OF APPRECIATION

*Whereas,* Delegate Ben Cline has served as a member of the Region 2000 Local Government Council from 2006 to 2010 and from 2017 to the present, and

Whereas, Delegate Cline has contributed valuable insight and perspective during his time on the Council, and

*Whereas,* Delegate Cline has been elected to the U.S. House of Representatives and will be leaving the Virginia House of Delegates, and

Whereas, the Council recognizes Delegate Cline's efforts to participate in our meetings and will miss his sound advice and leadership, and

*Whereas,* Delegate Cline exemplifies the true spirit of public service and the Council wishes him much success in his new position in the U.S. House of Representatives.

*NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT,* the Virginia's Region 2000 Local Government Council extends to Delegate Ben Cline its sincere appreciation for contributing his time, talents and leadership in improving the quality of life in Region 2000 and Central Virginia as a member of the Council and as a member of the House of Delegates.

Adopted unanimously this 15<sup>th</sup> day of November in the year 2018 by the Virginia's Region 2000 Local Government Council.

Gary Christie	Kenneth Campbell
Executive Director	Chairman